Sino Land Company Limited  Annual Report 2007

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on the Group as at 30th June, 2006 is

summarised below:

Effect of
As at HKAS 39 As at

30th June, 2006 and HKFRS 4 30th June, 2006
(originally stated) (Amendments) (as restated)

HK$ HK$ HK$

Balance sheet items

Interests in associates 4,902,553,731 8,995,420 4,911,549,151
Financial guarantee contracts – (8,521,566) (8,521,566)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 473,854

Retained profits 22,556,981,054 473,854 22,557,454,908

Total effects on equity 473,854

Financial guarantee expenses amounted to HK$473,854 have been capitalised in the properties under
development held by certain associates of the Group for the year ended 30th June, 2006.

(c) The application of the new HKFRSs has no impact on the Group’s equity at 1st July, 2005.

(d) The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on the Company as at 30th June, 2006 is
summarised below:

Effect of
As at HKAS 39 As at

30th June, 2006 and HKFRS 4 30th June, 2006
(originally stated) (Amendments) (as restated)

HK$ HK$ HK$

Balance sheet items

Investments in subsidiaries 42,861,795 8,798,600 51,660,395
Interests in associates 515,741,342 351,000 516,092,342
Financial guarantee contracts – (8,521,566) (8,521,566)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 628,034

Retained profits 11,877,910,509 628,034 11,878,538,543

Total effects on equity 628,034

103NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 30th June, 2007

Sino Land Company Limited  Annual Report 2007

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(e) The effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on the Company’s equity at 1st July, 2005 is
summarised below:

Effect of
As at HKAS 39 As at

1st July, 2005 and HKFRS 4 1st July, 2005
(originally stated) (Amendments) (as restated)

HK$ HK$ HK$

Retained profits 11,955,515,022 80,726 11,955,595,748

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards, amendment or interpretations that